

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
FLORENCE DOYLE, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
DOUGLAS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
COLORADO STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

TAXPAYERS FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Colorado**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF UNION OF ORTHODOX JEWISH
CONGREGATIONS OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
NATHAN J. DIAMENT
UNION OF ORTHODOX
JEWISH CONGREGATIONS
OF AMERICA
820 First Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
T. 202.513.6484

ALLYSON N. HO
Counsel of Record
RANDALL M. LEVINE
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
JOHN M. DECK
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
T. 214.466.4000
aho@morganlewis.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. State Blaine Amendments Perpetuate Bigotry Against Minority Faiths, Including Judaism.....	4
II. The Impact Of State Blaine Amendments Is Particularly Severe On Impoverished Minority Faith Communities And Underprivileged Families	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	1
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	8
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	1
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	3
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	7
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

COLO. CONST. ART. IX, §7.....	8
-------------------------------	---

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 37.2.....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ANDY SMARICK & KELLY ROBSON, PHILANTHROPY ROUNDTABLE, CATHOLIC SCHOOL RENAISSANCE: A WISE GIVER’S GUIDE TO STRENGTHENING A NATIONAL ASSET (2015).....	12
--	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
DAVID TYACK ET AL., <i>LAW AND THE SHAPING OF PUBLIC EDUCATION, 1785-1954</i> (1987).....	7
Donald W. Hensel, <i>Religion and the Writing of the Colorado Constitution</i> , 30 <i>CHURCH HISTORY</i> 349 (1961)	8
Jonathan D. Sarna, <i>American Jewish Education in Historical Perspective</i> , 64 <i>J. OF JEWISH EDU.</i> 8 (1998).....	4, 5, 6
JONATHAN D. SARNA, <i>AMERICAN JEWS AND CHURCH-STATE RELATIONS: THE SEARCH FOR “EQUAL FOOTING”</i> (1997).....	5, 6, 9
JONATHAN D. SARNA & DAVID G. DALIN, <i>RELIGION AND STATE IN THE AMERICAN JEWISH EXPERIENCE</i> (1997)	5
Joseph Viteritti, <i>Blaine’s Wake: School Choice, the First Amendment, and State Constitutional Law</i> , 21 <i>HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL’Y</i> 657 (1998).....	4, 6
Lindsey M. Burke & Jarrett Stepman, <i>Breaking Down Blaine Amendments’ Indefensible Barrier to School Choice</i> , 8 <i>J. OF SCH. CHOICE: INT’L RESEARCH & REFORM</i> 637 (2014)	7
LLOYD P. JORGENSEN, <i>THE STATE AND THE NON-PUBLIC SCHOOL, 1825-1925</i> (1987)	7
Margaret F. Brinig & Nicole Stelle Garnett, <i>Catholic Schools, Urban Neighborhoods, and Education Reform</i> , 85 <i>NOTRE DAME L. REV.</i> 887 (2015).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MARVIN SCHICK, A CENSUS OF JEWISH DAY SCHOOLS IN THE UNITED STATES (2014).....	9, 11
Maury Litwack, <i>School Choice Policy Impact on the Jewish Community</i> , THE JEWISH POL- ICY CENTER, INFOCUS QUARTERLY (2015)	9, 11
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Religious Freedom at a Crossroads</i> , 59 U. CHI. L. REV. 115 (1992)	5, 6
Our Mission, HILLEL ACADEMY, http://www. hillelacademyofdenver.com/mission.html	12
27 PUBL'NS AM. JEWISH HIST. SOC'Y (1920).....	5
<i>Recent Publications on the School Question</i> , 42 BIBLICAL REPERTORY & PRINCETON R. 315 (1870).....	6
TOWARD A USEABLE PAST: LIBERTY UNDER STATE CONSTITUTION (Paul Finkelman & Stephen E. Gottlieb, eds., 2009)	7
William G. Ross, <i>Pierce After Seventy-Five Years: Reasons to Celebrate</i> , 78 U. DET. MERCY L. REV. 443 (2001).....	4
